

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**TO THE MEMBERS OF
SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES LIMITED****REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

We have audited the accompanying Financial Statements of M/s. SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES LIMITED (Formerly known as SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED) which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2025, the Statement of Profit and Loss and the statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended and notes to the Financial Statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

OPINION

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid Financial Statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the company as at 31st March, 2025, the profit and total income, and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

BASIS FOR OPINION

We conducted our audit of the financial statement in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Act (SAs). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) together with the independence requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Financial Statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made there under, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Financial Statements.



S R K S & ASSOCIATES

(Chartered Accountants)

Ph. 7762864048/ 0612-2557954 (Off)

Web: www.srks.net.in



OTHER INFORMATION

The Company's Management and Board of Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Company's annual report, but does not include the financial statements and our auditors' report thereon. The Company's annual report is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor's report. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. When we read the Company's annual report, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance and take necessary actions, as applicable under the relevant laws and regulations.

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation and presentation of these Financial Statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Financial Statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. In preparing the Financial Statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.



H. Off: 3B, 3rd Floor, Shumbha Complex, West Boring Canal Road, Patna-800001
(Reg. Office : Patna, Branch office : Delhi, Purnea, Madhepura & Bhagalpur)

AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITY

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Financial Statements. We have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting and auditing standards and matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit & evidence about the amounts and the disclosures in the Financial Statements. The procedures selected depend on the Auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the Financial Statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the company's preparation of the Financial Statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Company's Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the Financial Statements.

REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

1. As required by sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Act, we report that:
 - a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit;
 - b) In our opinion proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books;



- c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss and the Statement of Cash Flows dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account;
- d) In our opinion, the aforesaid Financial Statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with relevant rule issued thereunder.
- e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31st March, 2025 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31st March, 2025 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act;
- f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate report in "**ANNEXURE - A**";
- g) with respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with the requirements of section 197(16) of the Act, as amended:
In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the remuneration paid by the company to its directors during the year is in accordance with the provisions of section 197 of the Act.
- h) with respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us: -
 - i. The Company did not have any pending litigations in its Financial Statements.
 - ii. The Company did not have any long term contract including derivative contract which may lead to any foreseeable losses.



- iii. There were no amounts which are required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company during the period ended 31st March, 2025.
- iv. The Company has not declared or paid any dividend during the year..
- v.
 - a. The Management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds (which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other person or entity, including foreign entity ("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;
 - b. The Management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds (which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have been received by the Company from any person or entity, including foreign entity ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;
 - c. Based on the audit procedures that have been considered reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the representations under sub-clause (i) and (ii) of Rule 11(e), as provided under (a) and (b) above, contain any material misstatement.



S R K S & ASSOCIATES

(Chartered Accountants)

Ph. 7762864048/ 0612-2557954 (Off)

Web: www.srks.net.in



- vi. Proviso to Rule 3(1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 for maintaining books of account using accounting software which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility is applicable to the Company with effect from April 1, 2023. Based on our examination which included test checks, the company has used accounting software for maintaining its books of account which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has not been operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the software.
2. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the Order"), issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of Section 143 of the Act, we give in the "**Annexure B**" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.

For S R K S & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No:
025002C



Santosh Kumar Jha

Partner

Membership No: 514514

UDIN:25514514BMLLCA9902

Place: Patna

Date: June 24, 2025

ANNEXURE - A**REPORT ON THE INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS UNDER CLAUSE (1) OF SUB-SECTION 3 OF SECTION 143 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ("THE ACT")**

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES LIMITED (formerly known as SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED) ("the Company") as of 31st March, 2025 in conjunction with our audit of the Financial Statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI"). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

AUDITORS' RESPONSIBILITY

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the company's internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial Controls and, and both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.



Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the Financial Statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the company's internal financial controls with reference to Financial Statements.

MEANING OF INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of Financial Statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of Financial Statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the Financial Statements.

INHERENT LIMITATIONS OF INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to errors or frauds may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.



S R K S & ASSOCIATES

(Chartered Accountants)

Ph. 7762864048/ 0612-2557954 (Off)

Web: www.srks.net.in



OPINION

In our opinion, the company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at 31st March, 2025, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

For S R K S & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No:

025002C



Santosh Kumar Jha

Partner

Membership No: 514514

Date: 24/06/2025

UDIN: 25514514BMLLCA9902

Place: Patna

"Annexure B" to the Independent Auditor's Report

Referred to in paragraph 2 under the heading 'Report on Other Legal & Regulatory Requirement' of report of even date to the Financial Statements of the company for the year ended 31st March, 2025; we report that:

1. PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS [Clause 3(i)]:

- a) The company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and their property, plant and equipment.
- b) The company is maintaining proper records showing full particulars of intangible assets.
- c) As explained to us, these property, plant and equipment have been physically verified by the management at reasonable intervals; no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification.
- d) The title deeds of immovable properties are held in the name of the company.
- e) The company has not revalued its property, plant and equipment (including Right of Use assets) or intangible assets or both during the year.
- f) No proceedings have been initiated or are pending against the company for holding any benami property under the "Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 and Rules made thereunder.

2. INVENTORY [Clause 3(ii)]

- a) The inventory has been physically verified by the management during the year. In our opinion, the frequency of such verification is reasonable and procedures and coverage as followed by management were appropriate. No discrepancies were noticed on verification between the physical stocks and the book records that were 10% or more in the aggregate for each class of inventory.
- b) The company has not been sanctioned working capital limits in excess of five crore rupees during the year, in aggregate, from banks or financial institutions on the basis of security of current assets; quarterly returns or statements filed by the company with such banks or financial institutions are in agreement with the books of account of the Company.



3. LOAN GIVEN BY COMPANY [Clause 3(iii)]

The company has not made any investments during the year. The company has not granted secured/ unsecured loans/ advances in nature of loans, to companies/firms/Limited Liability Partnerships/ other parties, or stood guarantee, or provided security to companies/ firms/ Limited Liability Partnerships/ other parties.

The company has not granted secured/ unsecured loans/ advances in nature of loans, or stood guarantee, or provided security to any parties. Therefore, the reporting under clause 3(iii)(c), (ii)(d), (iii)(e) and (iii)(f) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.

4. LOAN TO DIRECTORS AND INVESTMENT BY COMPANY [Clause 3(iv)]

According to information and explanation given to us, the company has not granted loans and advances and made investments and provided guarantees to its subsidiary companies as detailed in clause 3 of this report which is in line with section 185(3)(d) of the companies Act, 2013 and the provision of section 185 and 186 of the Companies Act have been complied with.

5. DEPOSITS [Clause 3(v)]

According to the information and explanation given to us the company has not accepted deposits from the public during the financial year under audit. Accordingly, the paragraph 3(v) of the order is not applicable to the company and hence not commented upon.

6. COST RECORDS [Clause 3(vi)]

As informed to us, the maintenance of Cost Records has not been specified by the Central Government under sub-section (1) of Section 148 of the Act, in respect of the activities carried on by the company.

7. STATUTORY DUES [Clause 3(vii)]

- a) The company is regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues including provident fund, employees' state insurance, income-tax, sales-tax, service tax, duty of customs, duty of excise, value added tax, cess and any other statutory dues to the appropriate authorities. According to the information and explanations given to us, no undisputed amounts payable in respect of the above were in arrears as at 31st March, 2025 for a period of more than six months from the date on when they become payable.
- b) According to the information and explanations given to us there are no dues of sales tax, income tax, goods and service tax, customs duty, cess and any other statutory dues.



8. SURRENDERED OR DISCLOSED INCOME [Clause 3(viii)]

There are no such transactions which are not recorded in the books of account which have been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961.

9. REPAYMENT DUES [Clause 3(ix)]

In our opinion and according to information and explanations given to us, the company has not defaulted in the repayment of loans or borrowings to financial institutions, banks and government.

According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our audit procedures, we report that the company has not been declared Wilful Defaulter by any bank or financial institution or government or any government authority.

In our opinion, and according to the information and explanations given to us, the term loans have been applied for the purposes for which they were obtained. According to the information and explanations given to us, and the procedures performed by us, and on an overall examination of the financial statements of the company, we report that no funds raised on short term basis have been used for long-term purposes by the company.

The Company has not taken any funds from any entity or person on account of or to meet the obligations of its subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures.

The company has not raised loans during the year on the pledge of securities held in its subsidiaries, joint ventures or associate companies.

10. UTILISATION OF INITIAL AND FURTHER PUBLIC OFFER [Clause 3(x)]

The company has not raised any money by way of initial public offer or further public offer (including debt instruments) during the year. Accordingly, the reporting under clause 3(x)(a) of the Order is not applicable to the company.

11. FRAUD AND WHISTLE-BLOWER COMPLAINTS [CLAUSE 3(xi)]

To the best of our knowledge and according to the information and explanations given to us, no fraud by the company or any fraud on the company by its officers or employees has been noticed or reported during the year. During the course of our examination of the books and records of the company, carried out in accordance with the generally accepted auditing practices in India, and according to the information and explanations given to us, a report under Section 143(12) of the Act, in Form ADT-4, as required under rule 13 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 was not required to be filed with the Central Government. Accordingly, the reporting under clause 3(xi)(b) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.



Whistle-blower complaints have not been received during the year by the company.

12. NIDHI COMPANY [Clause 3(xii)]

In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, clause (xii) of para 3 to Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 w.r.t. Nidhi Company is not applicable to the company. Accordingly, the paragraph 3(xii) of the order is not applicable to the company and hence not commented upon.

13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTION [Clause 3(xiii)]

The company has entered into transactions with related parties in compliance with the provisions of Sections 177 and 188 of the Act. The details of such related party transactions have been disclosed in the financial statements as required by the applicable accounting standards.

14. INTERNAL AUDIT [CLAUSE 3(xiv)]

The company has an internal audit system commensurate with the size and nature of its business.

The reports of the internal auditors for the period under audit were considered by us.

15. NON CASH TRANSACTION [Clause 3(xv)]

In our opinion and according to information and explanations given to us, the company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him. Accordingly, the paragraph 3(xv) of the order is not applicable to the company and hence not commented upon.

16. REGISTER WITH RBI ACT, 1934 [Clause 3(xvi)]

The company is not required to be registered under section 45-1A of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. Accordingly, the paragraph 3(xvi) of the order is not applicable to the company.

The company has not conducted any Non-Banking Financial or Housing Finance activities during the year.

The company is not a Core Investment Company (CIC) as defined under the Regulations by the Reserve Bank of India.



17. CASH LOSSES [Clause 3(xvii)]

The company has not incurred cash losses during the period from 01st April, 2023 to 31st March, 2025 and in the immediately preceding financial year.

18. RESIGNATION OF STATUTORY AUDITORS [Clause 3(xviii)]

There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors during the year and accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(xviii) of the Order is not applicable.

19. MATERIAL UNCERTAINTY ON MEETING LIABILITIES [Clause 3(xix)]

On the basis of the financial ratios, aging and expected dates of realization of financial assets and payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the Financial Statements, the auditor's knowledge of the Board of Directors and management plans, we are of the opinion that no material uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit report that the company is capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date.

20. TRANSFER TO FUND SPECIFIED UNDER SCHEDULE VII OF COMPANIES ACT, 2013 [Clause 3(xx)]

The provision relating to transfer to fund specified under schedule vii of the Companies Act, 2013 is not applicable to the company.

21. ADVERSE REMARKS IN CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [Clause 3(xxi)]

There are no qualifications or adverse remarks by the respective auditors in the companies (Auditor's Report) Order (CARO) reports of the companies included in the consolidated financial statements.

Place: Patna
Date: June 24, 2025

For S R K S & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No. 025002C

Santosh Kumar Jha
Partner
Membership No: 514514
UDIN: 25514514BMLLCA9902



SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES LIMITED
CIN: U93000BR2019PLC041303
BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31ST MARCH, 2025

Rs. In Lakh

Particulars	Note No.	As at 31.03.2025	As at 31.03.2024
I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
1 Shareholders' Funds			
(a) Share Capital	2	179.80	179.80
(b) Reserves and Surplus	3	901.29	370.06
2 Non-Current liabilities			
(a) Long-term Borrowings	4	10.00	10.00
(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)	5	-	-
(c) Long-term Provisions	6		
3 Current Liabilities			
(a) Short-term Borrowings	6	-	-
(b) Trade Payables	7		
i) Total Outstanding dues of Micro and Small Enterprises		276.77	6.12
ii) Total Outstanding dues of Trade Payables Other than		139.22	35.79
(c) Other Current Liabilities	8	152.76	83.47
(d) Short-term Provisions	9	152.11	43.94
TOTAL		1,811.94	729.18
II. ASSETS			
1 Non-current Assets			
(a) Property, Plant & Equipment & Intangible Assets	10		
(i) Property, Plant & Equipment		278.14	47.33
(ii) Intangible Assets		0.09	0.12
(ii) Capital Work-in-progress		-	-
(b) Non-current Investments	11	-	56.75
(c) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)	5	6.79	8.83
(d) Other Non-Current Assets	12	1.40	1.80
2 Current Assets			
(a) Inventories	13	212.85	178.49
(b) Trade Receivables	14	924.28	42.64
(c) Cash and Cash Equivalents	15	27.01	194.81
(d) Short Term Loans & Advances	16	65.83	105.02
(e) Other Current Assets	17	295.56	93.40
TOTAL		1,811.94	729.18

The accompanying notes 1 (1.1 to 1.22) are integral part of financial statements
As per our report of even date

For. S R K S & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 025002C

SANTOSH KUMAR JHA

(Partner)

Membership No. 514514



For & on Behalf of Board of Directors

Thipurari Lal

TRIPURARI LAL

Director

DIN: 08385623

Avijet Kumar

AVIJET KUMAR

Managing Director/CFO

DIN: 05168425

UDIN: 25514514BMLLCA9902

Place: Patna

Date: 24/06/2025

Company secretary : Pailavi Pramod Bhandari

Membership No: 57904

Place: Patna

SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES LIMITED
(Formerly known as SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED)
CIN: U93000BR2019PLC041303
STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2025

Rs. In Lakh

Particulars	Note No.	As at 31.03.2025	As at 31.03.2024
Revenue from operations	18	3,018.89	1,000.11
Other income	19	0.95	0.35
Total Income		3,019.83	1,000.46
Expenses:			
Cost of Materials Consumed	20	2,039.52	816.92
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods and Work-in-Progress	21	71.96	(71.87)
Employee Benefit Expenses	22	60.87	42.61
Finance Cost	23	0.61	3.04
Depreciation and Amortization Expenses	24	19.68	22.25
Other Expenses	25	117.28	21.21
Total Expenses		2,309.91	834.16
Profit before Exceptional Items		709.92	166.29
Exceptional Items		-	-
Profit/(Loss) before Tax		709.92	166.29
Tax Expenses:			
Current Tax		176.65	43.95
Mat Credit Entitlement		-	0.61
Earlier years tax			
Deferred Tax		2.04	(2.09)
Profit/(Loss) for the year		531.23	123.82
Earnings per equity share:			
Basic (in Rs.)	1.15	29.55	6.89
Diluted (in Rs.)	1.15	29.55	6.89

The accompanying notes 1 (1.1 to 1.22) are integral part of financial statements
As per our report of even date

For. S R K S & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 025002C

SANTOSH KUMAR JHA

(Partner)

Membership No. 514514

For & on Behalf of Board of Directors

Thripurari Lal

TRIPURARI LAL

Director

DIN: 08385623

Avjeet Kumar

AVJEET KUMAR

Managing Director/CFO

DIN: 05168425

UDIN: 25514514BMLLCA9902

Place: Patna

Date: 24/06/2025

Company secretary : Pallavi Pramod Bhandari

Membership No: 57904

Place: Patna

SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES LIMITED
(Formerly known as SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED)

CIN: U93000RR2019PLC041303
CAH FLOW STATEMENT AS ON 31ST MARCH, 2025

Rs. in Lakh

Particulars	As at 31.03.2025	As at 31.03.2024
A CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
Net Profit before tax	709.92	166.29
Adjustments of:		
Depreciation	19.68	22.25
Finance Cost	0.61	3.04
MAT Credit w/off	-	(0.61)
License fees w/off	-	-
Preliminary expenses w/off	-	-
Interest Income	(0.95)	-
Operating Profit before Working Capital Charges	729.26	190.97
Adjusted for:		
Inventories	(34.36)	(71.56)
Trade receivables	(881.64)	(0.43)
Short Term Loans & Advances	39.18	93.71
Other Current Assets	(202.16)	(26.44)
Trade Payable	374.08	41.91
Other Current Liabilities	69.29	35.00
Cash Generated From Operations	93.66	263.14
Payment of Income Tax (Net of Refund)	(43.95)	(36.57)
Net cash generated/ (used in) from operating activities	49.71	226.57
B CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:		
Purchase of Property, Plant & Equipment and Intangible assets	(275.01)	(0.08)
Other Non-Current assets	0.40	(1.60)
Purchase/(Sale) of Investments	56.75	(56.75)
Interest Income	0.95	-
Net Cash used in Investing Activities (B)	(216.92)	(58.43)
C CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:		
Proceeds from issue of Share capital	-	-
Issue expenses	-	-
Finance Cost	(0.61)	(3.04)
Movement of Long Term Borrowings	-	(32.85)
Movement Short term borrowings	-	(11.93)
Net Cash used in Financing Activities (C)	(0.61)	(47.82)
Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents	(167.80)	120.52
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year	194.81	74.29
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the year	27.01	194.81

Note :-

1. Components of Cash & Cash Equivalent

Particulars	As at 31.03.2025	As at 31.03.2024
a. Balances with banks		
- Current Accounts	25.77	191.36
b. Cash in hand (As certified by the management)	1.24	3.44
Total	27.01	194.81

2. The above cash flow statement has been prepared under the indirect method set out in AS-3 Issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

3. Figures in Brackets represents outflow.

The accompanying notes 1 (1.1 to 1.22) are integral part of financial statements

As per our report of even date

For. S R K S & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants
FRN: 025002C

SANTOSH KUMAR JHA
(Partner)

Membership No. 514514



For & on Behalf of Board of Directors

TRIPURARI LAL
Director
DIN: 08385623

AVJEET KUMAR
Managing Director/CFO
DIN: 05168425

Company secretary : Pallavi Pramod Bhandari

Membership No: 57904

Place: Patna

Place: IPatna

Date: 24/06/2025

SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES LIMITED
(Formerly known as SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED)
CIN: U93000BR2019PLC041303

NOTE 1 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

- (a) The financial statements are prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (Indian GAAP) under the historical cost convention on accrual basis and on principles of going concern. The accounting policies are consistently applied by the Company.
- (b) The financial statements are prepared to comply in all material respects with the Accounting Standards specified under section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and provisions of Companies Act, 2013.
- (c) The preparation of the financial statements requires estimates and assumptions to be made that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities on the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Differences between the actual results and estimates are recognized in the period in which the results are known / materialize.

1.2 Revenue Recognition

- (a) Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured in accordance with AS-7.
- (b) Sales are recognized on accrual basis, and only after transfer of goods or services to the customer.
- (c) Dividend on Investments are recognized on receipt basis.
- (d) Interest income is recognized on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding and the rate applicable.

1.3 Property, Plant & Equipment and Intangible Assets & Depreciation

- (a) Fixed Assets are stated at Cost less accumulated depreciation. The Company has capitalized all cost relating to the acquisition and installation of Fixed Assets.
- (b) Depreciation is provided on Fixed Assets on Written down value Method on the basis of Useful Life as prescribed under Part C of Schedule – II of the Companies Act, 2013.
- (c) Cost of the fixed assets not ready for their intended use at the Balance Sheet date together with all related expenses are shown as Capital Work-in-Progress.

1.4 Impairment of Assets

The carrying amounts of assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date if there is any indication of impairment based on internal/external factors. An impairment loss is recognized wherever the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of the asset's net selling price and value in use, which is determined by the present value of the estimated future cash flows.

1.5 Investments

Investments classified as long-term investments are stated at cost. Provision is made to recognize any diminution other than temporary in the value of such investments. Current investments are carried at lower of cost and fair value.

1.6 Inventories

Inventories consisting of Raw Materials and W-I-P are valued at lower of cost and net realizable value.

1.7 Employee Benefits

Provision for leave encashment is made on cash basis.



SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES LIMITED
(Formerly known as SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED)

1.8 Borrowing Costs

- (a) Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of qualifying assets are capitalized for the period until the asset is ready for its intended use. A qualifying asset is an asset that necessarily takes substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use.
- (b) Other Borrowing costs are recognized as expense in the period in which they are incurred.

1.9 Taxes on Income

Tax expense comprises of current tax and deferred tax.

Current income tax is measured at the amount expected to be paid to the tax authorities, computed in accordance with the applicable tax rates and tax laws.

Deferred Tax arising on account of "timing differences" and which are capable of reversal in one or more subsequent periods is recognized, using the tax rates and tax laws that are enacted or substantively enacted. Deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent there is reasonable certainty with respect to reversal of the same in future years as a matter of prudence.

1.10 Earnings per Share (EPS)

- (a) Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period.
- (b) For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

1.11 Prior Period Items

Prior Period and Extraordinary Items and Changes in Accounting Policies having material impact on the financial affairs of the Company are disclosed in financial statements.

1.12 Provisions / Contingencies

- (a) Provision involving substantial degree of estimation in measurements is recognized when there is a present obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that there will be an outflow of resources.
- (b) Contingent Liabilities are shown by way of notes to the Accounts in respect of obligations where, based on the evidence available, their existence at the Balance Sheet date is considered not probable.
- (c) A Contingent Asset is not recognized in the Accounts.

1.13 Segment Reporting

A. Business Segments:

Based on the guiding principles given in Accounting Standard 17 (AS - 17) on Segment Reporting issued by ICAI, the Company has only one reportable Business Segment, which is Construction contract and Works contract. Accordingly, the figures appearing in these financial statements relate to the Company's single Business Segment.

B. Geographical Segments:

The Company activities / operations are confined to India and as such there is only one geographical segment. Accordingly, the figures appearing in these financial statements relate to the Company's single geographical segment.



SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES LIMITED
(Formerly known as SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED)
CIN: U93000BR2019PLC041303

ADDITIONAL NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1.14- DEFERRED TAX

Particulars	Rs. In Lakh	
	2024-2025	2023-2024
Depreciation as per Companies Act, 2013	19.68	22.25
Depreciation as per Income Tax Act, 1961	27.79	13.94
Differential Net Timing Difference	8.11	8.31
Unabsorbed Losses	-	-
Provision for Gratuity	-	-
Substantively Enacted Tax Rate	25.17%	25.17%
DTA / (DTL) to the Statement of Profit & Loss	2.04	2.09
	2.04	2.09

NOTE 1.15 - BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Particulars		2024-2025	2023-2024
Profit after Tax	In Rupees in Lakhs	531.23	123.82
Present Number of equity shares	Nos.	1,798,000	1,798,000
Weighted average number of Equity shares (before split)	Nos.	1,798,000	1,798,000
Weighted average number of Equity shares (after split)	Nos.	1,798,000	1,798,000
Basic earnings per share	Rupees	29.55	6.89
Diluted Earning per Share	Rupees	29.55	6.89

NOTE 1.16 - Earning and Expenditure in Foreign currency

Earnings in Foreign Currency - Nil. (Previous year Nil)
Expenditure in Foreign Currency - Nil (Previous Yea- NIL)

NOTE 1.17 - Contingent Liabilities not provided for

The company have Contingent liability and Detail are disclosed here.

Particulars
Bank Guarantee
TDS Demand

NOTE 1.18 -

medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 and hence disclosures has been made only for the parties from whom the declaration has been received. In respect of other vendors from whom declaration has not been received disclosure has not been made for those which have not been received disclosure has not been made.

NOTE 1.19 - Party's Balance with respect to the Trade Receivables, Trade & Other Payables, Loans & advances are subject to confirmation/reconciliation. In the opinion of management, the same are receivable/ payable as stated in the books of accounts. Hence, no effect on the profitability due to the same for the year under review.

NOTE 1.20 - Previous year's figure have been regrouped/rearranged whenever necessary to conform to the current year's presentation.



SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES LIMITED
(Formerly known as SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED)
CIN: U93000BR2019PLC041303

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS ON 31ST MARCH, 2025

NOTE 2
SHARE CAPITAL

Rs. In Lakh

Particulars	As at 31.03.2025	As at 31.03.2024
Authorised		
10,000 Equity Shares of Rs.100/- each		
100,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each	0.00	0.00
30,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each	300.00	300.00
Issued, Subscribed & Fully Paid-up		
5,000 Equity Shares of Rs.100/- each fully paidup	0.00	0.00
50,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each fully paidup	0.00	0.00
17,98,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each fully paidup	179.80	179.80
Total	179.80	179.80

NOTE 2A : Reconciliation of the shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period

Particulars	As at 31.03.2025	As at 31.03.2024
Shares outstanding at the beginning of the year	1,798,000.00	1,798,000.00
Shares Issued during the year through IPO	0.00	0.00
No. of Shares Increase after split during the year	0.00	0.00
Bonus Shares Issued during the year	0.00	0.00
Shares outstanding at the end of the year	1,798,000.00	1,798,000.00

Notes:

The company has sub divided its equity shares from face value of Rs. 100/- each to face value of Rs 10/- each vide resolution passed in members meeting dated 23rd March, 2022, approved by MCA as on 04th May, 2022.

The company has issued 1500000 bonus equity shares in the proportion of 30:1 (30 (Thirty) fully paid bonus equity shares of Rs. 10/- each allotted against 1 (One) equity share of Rs. 10/- each) vide resolution passed in members meeting dated 12th July, 2022 and allotted on 12th July, 2022, effect of this bonus issue has been considered to calculate EPS.

The company has issued 248000 fully paid equity shares of Rs. 10/- each at a premium of Rs. 71/- each through IPO on 14th September, 2022.

NOTE 2B: Term/rights attached to equity shares:

The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs10 per share. The company has sub divided its equity shares from face value of Rs. 100/- each to face value of Rs 10/- each vide resolution passed in members meeting dated 23rd March, 2022 which has been approved by MCA on 04th May, 2022. Holder of each equity share is entitled to one vote.

In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution to equity shareholders will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

NOTE 2C : Shares held by promoters at the end of the period

Sl. No.	Promoter Name	As on 31.03.25		As on 31.03.24		% change during the period
		No. of Shares	% of total shares	No. of Shares	% of total shares	
1	Avijeet Kumar	1,142,350	64%	1,142,350	64%	0.00
2	Rajini Kumari Singh	77,500	4%	77,500	4%	0.00
3	Sanidhya Gautam	75,950	4%	75,950	4%	0.00
	Total	1,295,800	72%	1,295,800	72%	0.00

NOTE 2D : The details of Shareholders holding more than 5% shares:

Sl.No	Name of Shareholder	As at 31.03.2025		As at 31.03.2024		change during the per
		% of Holding	No. of Shares held	% of Holding	No. of Shares held	
1	Avijeet Kumar	1,142,350	63.53%	1,142,350.00	63.53%	
2	Gretex Share Broking Limited	120,000	6.67%	131,200.00	7.30%	

NOTE 2E : Holding Company

Name of Company :	—
No. of Shares held :	—
% of Holding :	—



SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES LIMITED
(Formerly known as SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED)

NOTE 3

RESERVE & SURPLUS

Particulars	As at 31.03.2025	As at 31.03.2024
a. Securities Premium		
Opening Balance	153.77	153.77
Add: Securities premium credited on Share issue	0.00	0.00
Less: Issue expenses	0.00	0.00
Closing Balance	153.77	153.77
b. Surplus/(Deficit) in Statement of Profit & Loss		
Opening balance	216.29	92.47
Add/(Less): Net Profit/(Net Loss) for the current year	531.23	123.82
Less: Issues of Bonus	0.00	0.00
Closing Balance	747.52	216.29
Total	901.29	370.06

NOTE 4

LONG TERM BORROWINGS

Particulars	As at 31.03.2025	As at 31.03.2024
(i) SECURED LOANS		
Term Loan from Bank	0.00	0.00
	0.00	0.00
(ii) UNSECURED LOANS		
From Related parties		
Brajesh Ranjan Vyas	0.00	
Tripurari Lal	10.00	10.00
Avijeet Kumar		
	10.00	10.00
Total (i)+(ii)	10.00	10.00
(iii) Less: Current Maturities of Long Term Debts (Refer Note No. 6)	0.00	0.00
Total (i) + (ii) - (iii)	10.00	10.00

Particulars	As at 31.03.2025 (Rs. in Lakhs)	As at 31.03.2024 (Rs. in Lakhs)	As at 31.03.2023 (Rs. in Lakhs)	As at 31.03.2022 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Details of Secured Loans from Bank :-				
Secured Loan from ICICI Bank (Vehicle loan)	0.00	0.00	38.69	49.76

Details of Secured Loans from Others :-

Details of Unsecured Loans from Bank :-

NOTE 5

DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES/(ASSETS) (NET)

Particulars	As at 31.03.2025	As at 31.03.2024
Fixed assets: Impact of difference between tax depreciation and depreciation/ amortization charged for the financial reporting.	(12.92)	(8.83)
Total	(12.92)	(8.83)

NOTE 6



SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES LIMITED

(Formerly known as SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED)

LONG TERM PROVISIONS

Particulars

Provision for Gratuity (Refer Note – 25A)

Total		
--------------	--	--

NOTE 6

SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

Particulars	As at 31.03.2025	As at 31.03.2024
Secured		
Current Maturities of Long Term debt	0.00	0.00
Unsecured		
Repayable on demand	0.00	0.00
Total	0.00	0.00

NOTE 7

TRADE PAYABLES

Particulars	As at 31.03.2025	As at 31.03.2024
Micro, Small and Medium Enterprise	276.77	6.12
From Others	139.22	35.79
Total	415.99	41.91

PARTICULARS	Ageing Schedule of Trade Payable	
	As at 31.03.2025	As at 31.03.2024
Less than 1 year	383.75	9.67
1-2 yrs	-	32.24
2-3 yrs	32.24	
More Than 3 yrs	-	
Total	415.99	41.91

NOTE 8

OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

Particulars	As at 31.03.2025	As at 31.03.2024
Statutory Dues	0.00	0.00
Other Advances		
From Related Parties	0.00	0.00
From Others	0.00	0.00
Advance from Customers	14.86	67.74
Temporary Bank Overdraft		
Audit fees Payable	0.90	1.65
Directors remuneration payable	1.80	1.70
Expenses Payable	9.61	7.41
Interest Payable	0.00	0.00
Rent Payable	0.00	0.00
Duties & Taxes	116.71	0.00
Other Liabilities	0.00	0.00
Salary Payable	3.65	1.32
Security Deposit payable	2.86	2.90
TDS Payable	2.37	0.74
Total	152.76	83.47

NOTE 9

SHORT TERM PROVISIONS

Particulars	As at 31.03.2025	As at 31.03.2024
--------------------	-------------------------	-------------------------



SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES LIMITED

(Formerly known as SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED)

Provision for Income Tax	152.11	43.94
Provision for Gratuity (Refer Note - 25A)	0.00	0.00
Total	152.11	43.94

NOTE 11

NON-CURRENT INVESTMENTS

Particulars	As at 31.03.2025	As at 31.03.2024
(a) Investment in FD	0.00	56.75
Total	0.00	56.75

NOTE 12

Other Non-Current Assets

Particulars	As at 31.03.2025	As at 31.03.2024
Unamortised License amount		
Water Resource Department	0.10	0.10
Urban Development & Housing Dept. Licence	0.10	0.10
BCD Registration (W/off over 5 years)	1.20	1.60
Total	1.40	1.80

NOTE 13

INVENTORIES

Particulars	As at 31.03.2025	As at 31.03.2024
(As Valued & certified by the Management)		
Raw-materials	187.56	81.24
W-I-P	25.29	97.25
Total	212.85	178.49

NOTE 14

TRADE RECEIVABLES

Particulars	As at 31.03.2025	As at 31.03.2024
Unsecured, considered good		
Trade Receivables	924.28	42.64
Total	924.28	42.64

PARTICULARS	Ageing Schedule of Trade Receivable	
	As at 31.03.2025	As at 31.03.2024
Less than 6 months	887.51	39.17
6 months- 1 year	36.77	1.74
1-2 yrs		1.73
2-3 yrs		
More Than 3 yrs		
Total	924.28	42.64

NOTE 15

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Particulars	As at 31.03.2025	As at 31.03.2024
a. Balances with banks		
- Current Accounts	25.77	191.36
b. Cash in hand (As certified by the management)	1.24	3.44
Total	27.01	194.81

NOTE 16

SHORT TERM LOANS AND ADVANCES



SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES LIMITED
(Formerly known as SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED)

Particulars	As at 31.03.2025	As at 31.03.2024
(Unsecured, considered good)		
<u>a. Loans</u>		
To Related Parties	0.00	0.00
		0.00
(Recoverable in Cash or in Kind or value to be received)		
<u>Advances</u>		
Advance to Suppliers	61.99	104.24
Advance to Others	3.84	0.78
Advance to Related Parties	0.00	0.00
	65.83	105.02
Total	65.83	105.02

NOTE 17

OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

Particulars	As at 31.03.2025	As at 31.03.2024
EMD with MWRD	7.19	7.19
Security deposit for Kerua pond	1.86	1.86
Security deposit for Motiabigha pond	1.88	1.88
Security deposit for Pushkami Pond	1.54	1.54
Security deposit for BSE	4.02	4.02
Advance Salary	0.00	0.00
Preliminary expenses	0.00	0.00
Prepaid expenses	0.00	0.00
<u>Recoverable from Govt Authorities</u>	0.00	0.00
TDS & TCS	75.57	21.26
GST receivable	152.01	4.16
Advance Tax	51.50	51.50
MAT Credit Entitlement	0.00	0.00
MAT Credit Entitlement	0.00	0.00
GST Input	0.00	0.00
Total	295.56	93.40

NOTE 18

REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

Particulars	For the year ended 31.03.2025	For the year ended 31.03.2024
<u>Sale of Services</u>		
Works Contract Work	0.00	0.00
Construction contract work	3,017.73	1,000.11
<u>Other Operating Revenue</u>		
<u>Recurring & Related to Business</u>		
Discount received	1.16	0.00
Total	3,018.89	1,000.11

NOTE 19

OTHER INCOME

Particulars	For the year ended 31.03.2025	For the year ended 31.03.2024
<u>Recurring & Not Related to Business</u>		
Interest on Fixed deposit	0.95	0.00
Profit on sale of Asset	0.00	0.00
Insurance Claim Received	0.00	0.00
Rounding off	0.00	0.00
<u>Non-Recurring & Not Related to Business</u>		
Interest on Income Tax refund	0.00	0.35
Other Income	0.00	0.00
Total	0.95	0.35



SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES LIMITED
(Formerly known as SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED)

NOTE 20

COST OF MATERIALS CONSUMED

Particulars	For the year ended 31.03.2025	For the year ended 31.03.2024
Opening Stock of Raw materials	81.24	81.56
Opening Stock of W-I-P	0.00	0.00
Add: Purchases of Raw materials	1,934.30	591.60
Add: Direct expenses	0.00	0.00
- Labour Charges	224.77	211.34
- Freight Inward Charges	12.06	10.55
- Other Direct expenses	0.00	3.13
	2,252.37	898.17
Less: Closing Stock of Raw Materials	187.56	81.24
Less: Closing Stock of W-I-P	25.29	0.00
Total	2,039.52	816.92

NOTE 21

CHANGES IN INVENTORIES OF FINISHED GOODS AND WORK-IN-PROGRESS

Particulars	For the year ended 31.03.2025	For the year ended 31.03.2024
Finished Goods:	0.00	0.00
-Opening Balance	0.00	0.00
Less: Closing Balance	0.00	0.00
Work-in-Progress:	71.96	(71.87)
-Opening Balance	97.25	25.37
Less: Closing Balance	25.29	97.25
Contribution to ESI & PF	0.00	0.00
Employees Welfare Expense	0.00	0.00
Gratuity Expenses (Refer Note 25A)	0.00	0.00
Total	71.96	(71.87)

NOTE 22

EMPLOYEES BENEFITS EXPENSE

Particulars	For the year ended 31.03.2025	For the year ended 31.03.2024
Salaries & Wages	32.65	18.60
Directors Remuneration	24.00	24.00
Staff welfare expenses	4.22	0.01
Contribution to ESI & PF	0.00	0.00
Employees Welfare Expense	0.00	0.00
Gratuity Expenses (Refer Note 25A)	0.00	0.00
Total	60.87	42.61

NOTE 23

FINANCE COST

Particulars	For the year ended 31.03.2025	For the year ended 31.03.2024
Interest on Loan	0.56	2.53
Bank Charges	0.05	0.51
Total	0.61	3.04

NOTE 24

DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSES

Particulars	For the year ended 31.03.2025	For the year ended 31.03.2024
-------------	----------------------------------	----------------------------------



SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES LIMITED

(Formerly known as SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED)

Depreciation on Property, Plant & Equipment	19.65	22.23
Depreciation on Intangible Assets	0.03	0.02
Total	19.68	22.25

NOTE 25

OTHER EXPENSES

Particulars	For the year ended 31.03.2025	For the year ended 31.03.2024
Audit Fees	1.45	2.00
Consultancy & Professional Fees	4.87	2.25
Electricity Expenses	0.94	0.57
Fuel & Oil Expenses	61.65	1.34
GST on Contract work (Gov.)	0.00	0.00
Hire Charges of machine & Tools	0.00	0.00
Insurance expenses	1.15	1.13
Gharbandha Software	0.00	0.77
JCB Work	0.00	0.00
Interest & Late fees on GST	0.00	0.00
Interest on TDS	0.00	0.00
Issue Expenses	0.00	0.00
Labour welfare cess	0.00	0.00
License fee w/off	0.40	0.40
Sundry Balance Written Off	0.00	0.00
L.W.F by MWRD	0.00	0.00
Medical expenses	0.00	0.00
Meeting expenses	0.00	0.00
Misc. Expenditure	19.97	2.47
Plumber expenses	0.00	0.00
Preliminary expenses w/off	0.00	0.00
Printing & Stationery	0.47	0.09
Office rent	1.54	0.30
Recruitment expenses	0.00	0.00
Repairs & maintenance	0.95	0.97
Listing Compliance Expenses	0.00	0.43
Levelling Spreading with JCB	0.00	0.00
Legal Fees	0.00	0.00
LWF	0.00	0.00
Mobile & Internet Expenses	0.24	0.10
ROC Expenses MCA Payment	0.00	1.10
OTHER EXPENSES	0.00	0.00
Packing & Forwarding Charges	0.59	0.11
Pest Control	0.00	0.26
Telephone Expenses	0.04	0.06
Business Promotion Expenses	12.45	1.99
Design of MPE & PHE Services	0.00	1.09
Round off	0.04	0.00
Royalty by MWRD	0.00	0.00
S. Fee by MWRD	0.00	0.00
Travelling & Conveyance Expenses	10.53	3.78
Advertisement Expenses	0.00	0.00
Total	117.28	21.21

***Details of Payment to Auditors**

Particulars	For the year ended 31.03.2025	For the year ended 31.03.2024
Payments to the auditor As auditors		
For Statutory Audit	1.45	2.00
For GST Audit	0.00	0.00
Total	1.45	2.00



SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES LIMITED
(Formerly known as SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED)

NOTE 10
PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENTS AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31.03.2025									
	GROSS BLOCK			DEPRECIATION						
	As at 01.04.2024	Additions	Disposals	As at 31.03.2025	As at 01.04.2024	For the Year	Adjustment	As at 31.03.2025	As at 31.03.2025	As at 31.03.2024
Tangible Assets:										
Buildings	-	175.05	-	175.05	-	0.61	-	0.61	174.43	-
Furniture & Fixtures	15.05	1.93	-	16.99	7.47	2.33	-	9.80	7.19	7.58
Office Equipments	2.51	9.19	-	11.70	2.22	1.52	-	3.74	7.96	0.29
Plant & Machinery	3.74	63.36	-	67.11	1.75	3.35	-	5.10	62.00	1.99
Vehicles	116.48	0.93	-	117.41	79.01	11.84	-	90.85	26.56	37.47
Total	137.78	250.46	-	388.24	90.45	19.65	-	110.10	278.14	47.33
Intangible Assets:										
Trademarks	0.19	-	-	0.19	0.07	0.03	-	0.10	0.09	0.12
Total	0.19	-	-	0.19	0.07	0.03	-	0.10	0.09	0.12
Grand Total	137.97	250.46	0.00	388.43	90.52	19.68	0.00	110.20	278.23	47.45
Capital Work-In-Progress	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00



SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES LIMITED
(Formerly known as SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED)
CIN: U93000BR2019PLC041303

NOTE 1.21 : Related Party Disclosures
A. List of Related parties

Sl. No.	Name	Relation
Key Managerial Personnel		
1	Mr. Avijeet Kumar	Managing Director/CFO
2	Mamta Sinha	Director
3	Tripurari Lal	Director
4	Pallavi Pramod Bhandari	Company Secretary
5	Uday Goswami	Director
6	Naveen Kumar	Director
7	Rajni Kumari Singh	Relative of KMP
Relative of Key Managerial Personnel		
Enterprises having Significant Influence		
8	Gautam Tech Solution	KMP have significant influence over the entity
9	Gautam Medilife Private Limited	KMP have significant influence over the entity
10	Right path foundation	KMP have significant influence over the entity
11	Shantidoot	KMP have significant influence over the entity
12	Gautam Teachers Training College	KMP have significant influence over the entity
13	Gautam Institute of Nursing & Paramedics	KMP have significant influence over the entity
14	D.P.Singh Institute of Education	KMP have significant influence over the entity
15	DAGITE (Department of Pharmacy)	KMP have significant influence over the entity
16	Dr.Aviyeet Gautam Institute of Technical Education	KMP have significant influence over the entity
17	Gautam Institute of Nursing	KMP have significant influence over the entity
18	GINP (Deptt. of Pharmacy)	KMP have significant influence over the entity
19	GINP (Deptt. of Paramedics)	KMP have significant influence over the entity
20	Mata Sushila Institute of Education	KMP have significant influence over the entity
21	Shantidoot Hospital	KMP have significant influence over the entity
22	Shantidoot Trust	KMP have significant influence over the entity

(Rs. In Lakhs)

AS ON 31.03.2025

A. Transactions with Related Parties during the year		Director & KMP	Relative of KMP	Holding Company	Enterprises having Significant Influence
Nature of Transactions					
Remuneration Paid		24.00	—	—	—
Sale During the Year		137.49	108.08	—	3,265.31
Received During the Year		—	—	—	—
Loan Repayment		—	—	—	—
Contract receipts		—	—	—	—
Reimbursement During the Year		127.06	91.67	—	2,358.87

B. Outstanding Balances		Director & KMP	Relative of KMP	Holding Company	Enterprises having Significant Influence
Nature of Transactions					
Remuneration Payable		1.80	—	—	—
Debtors		17.58	36.77	—	892.58
Amount Taken		10.00	—	—	17.14

AS ON 31.03.2024

A. Transactions with Related Parties during the year		Director & KMP	Relative of KMP	Holding Company	Enterprises having Significant Influence
Nature of Transactions					
Remuneration Paid		24.00	—	—	—
Loan Taken Refunded		—	—	—	—
Sale During the Year		76.62	69.19	—	854.30
Received During the Year		—	—	—	—
Advance received		7.19	—	—	—
Contract receipts		—	—	—	—

B. Outstanding Balances		Director & KMP	Relative of KMP	Holding Company	Enterprises having Significant Influence
Nature of Transactions					
Remuneration Payable		1.70	—	—	—
Loan Taken		10.00	—	—	0.15
Advance Received		—	—	—	46.14
Debtors		7.15	20.36	—	15.14



SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES LIMITED
(Formerly known as SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED)
CIN: U93000BR2019PLC041303

Note: 1.22

Statement of Accounting Ratio

(Rs. in Lakhs)			
Particulars	NOTES	As at 31.03.2025	As at 31.03.2024
Current Assets	[A]	1,525.53	614.35
Current Liabilities	[B]	720.85	169.32
Current Ratio	[A / B]	2.12	3.63
Debt	[A]	10.00	10.00
Equity	[B]	1,081.09	549.86
Debt - Equity Ratio	[A / B]	0.01	0.02
Earnings available for debt service	[A]	730.21	191.58
Debt Service	[B]	0.61	47.62
Debt - Service Coverage Ratio	[A / B]	1,204.41	4.02
Net Profit after Taxes	[A]	531.23	123.82
Average Shareholder's Equity	[B]	688.93	487.95
Return on Equity Ratio	[A / B]	0.77	0.25
Cost of Goods Sold	[A]	2,039.52	816.92
Average Inventory	[B]	153.24	142.71
Inventory Turnover Ratio	[A / B]	13.31	5.72
Net Credit Sales	[A]	3,018.89	1,000.11
Average Trade Receivables	[B]	549.03	42.43
Trade Receivables Turnover Ratio	[A / B]	5.50	23.57
Net Credit Purchase	[A]	-	591.60
Average Trade Payables	[B]	82.85	17.89
Trade Payables Turnover Ratio	[A / B]	-	33.06
Net Sales	[A]	3,018.89	1,000.11
Current Assets		1,525.53	614.35
Current Liabilities		720.85	169.32
Average Working Capital	[B]	533.47	439.62
Working Capital Turnover Ratio	[A / B]	5.66	2.27
Net Profit	[A]	531.23	123.82
Net Sales	[B]	3,018.89	1,000.11
Net Profit Ratio	[A / B]	0.18	0.12
Earning Before Interest and Taxes	[A]	710.53	169.33
Capital Employed	[B]	1,081.09	559.86
Return on Capital Employed	[A / B]	0.65	0.30
Net Return on Investment	[A]	-	-
Final Value of Investment		-	-
Initial Value of Investment		-	-
Cost of Investment	[B]	-	-
Return on Investment	[A / B]	-	-



PART 1 FORM OF BALANCE SHEET

M/S SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN : U45306RJ2018PTC041303

ADDRESS: FLAT NO - 201, NEW P.P.COLONY, PATLIPUTRA, PATNA - 800013

31/03/2025

Date of Purchase / Put to use	Particulars	Original Cost (Rs.)	Dep Charges upto 31.03.2024	WDV as on 01.04.2024 + Addition During Year	Life as per Co. Act, 2013	Useful Life Taken	Life Used till 31.03.2025	Remaining Life	Salvaged Value	Depreciable Amount over whole life	Rate of Dep.	Dep for year 2024-25	WDV as on 31st March 2025
PATNA													
Vehicles													
26/07/2021	Motorcycle	82,080.00	44,957.00	37,123.00	10	3,401	365	3,036	4,104.00	77,976.00	25.89%	9,610.00	27,513.00
16/03/2021	Motor Vehicle (Car)	11,565,971.00	7,856,151.45	3,709,819.55	8	2,904	365	2,539	578,298.55	10,987,672.45	31.23%	1,158,740.00	2,551,079.55
Office Equipments													
19/07/2024	Camera	9,449.16	-	9,449.16	3	839	255	584	472.46	8,976.70	63.16%	4,169.00	5,280.16
17/01/2023	Computer & Laptop	50,000.00	37,896.00	12,104.00	3	1,021	365	656	2,500.00	47,500.00	63.16%	7,645.00	4,459.00
24/02/2023	Computer & Laptop	1,101.70	753.00	338.70	3	1,059	365	694	55.00	1,046.62	63.16%	214.00	124.70
25/05/2020	Computer & Laptop	173,470.34	168,074.56	5,395.78	3	876	365	511	8,673.52	164,796.82	63.16%	3,408.00	1,987.78
01/11/2024	Computer & Laptop	25,000.00	-	25,000.00	3	944	150	794	1,250.00	23,750.00	63.16%	6,489.00	18,511.00
21/12/2021	Printer	13,900.00	9,336.00	4,564.00	6	2,089	365	1,724	695.00	13,205.00	39.30%	1,794.00	2,770.00
17/01/2023	Printer	12,372.03	5,836.00	6,536.03	6	2,116	365	1,751	618.50	11,753.43	39.30%	2,569.00	3,967.03
04/06/2024	Printer	13,728.81	-	13,728.81	6	1,889	300	1,589	685.44	13,042.37	39.30%	4,435.00	9,283.81
Plant & Machinery													
14/04/2022	Air conditioner	103,125.00	36,622.00	66,503.00	15	5,123	365	4,758	5,156.25	97,968.75	18.10%	12,039.00	54,464.00
25/07/2022	Air conditioner	114,453.12	34,855.00	79,598.12	15	5,225	365	4,860	5,722.55	108,730.46	18.10%	14,410.00	65,188.12
28/07/2022	Air conditioner	11,864.40	3,596.00	8,268.40	15	5,229	365	4,863	593.22	11,271.18	18.10%	1,497.00	6,771.40
19/09/2022	Air conditioner	37,764.84	10,471.00	27,293.84	15	5,280	365	4,915	1,888.24	35,876.60	18.10%	4,941.00	22,352.84
11/04/2022	Battery	46,239.41	41,064.00	5,185.41	5	1,470	365	1,105	2,311.97	43,927.44	45.07%	2,337.00	2,648.41
01/08/2022	Battery	22,951.12	16,529.00	5,522.12	5	1,582	365	1,217	1,192.55	20,948.56	45.07%	2,489.00	3,033.12
30/11/2020	Battery	35,606.46	30,591.84	5,014.62	5	1,703	365	1,338	1,750.32	33,826.14	45.07%	2,260.00	2,754.62
05/04/2023	Battery	3,000.00	1,337.00	1,663.00	5	1,483	365	1,098	150.00	2,850.00	45.07%	750.00	913.00
20/06/2024	Refrigerator	19,067.80	-	19,067.80	3	810	284	526	953.30	18,114.41	63.16%	9,371.00	9,099.80
Furniture & Fixtures													
22/12/2021	Almirah(Codre)	42,212.00	20,673.00	21,539.00	8	2,820	365	2,455	2,110.66	40,101.40	31.23%	6,728.00	14,811.00
30/04/2022	Furniture(Chair)	1,463,041.67	726,334.00	736,707.67	10	3,314	365	2,949	73,152.08	1,389,889.59	25.89%	160,708.00	546,999.67
Trademarks													
30/09/2022	Trademark	14,000.00	5,431.00	8,569.00	10	3,487	365	3,102	700.00	13,300.00	25.89%	2,218.00	5,351.00
02/04/2023	Trademark	4,508.00	1,164.00	3,344.00	10	3,295	365	2,920	225.40	4,282.60	25.89%	666.00	2,470.00
SUB TOTAL													
	(a)	13,864,006.86	9,051,671.85	4,812,335.01					663,200.34	13,170,806.52		1,449,687.00	3,362,046.01



31/03/2025

Date of Purchase / Part to use	Particulars	Original Cost (Rs.)	Dep Charges upto 31.03.2024	WDV as on 01.04.2024 + Addition During Year	Life as per Co. Act, 2013	Useful Life Taken	Life Used till 31.03.2025	Remaining Life	Salvaged Value	Depreciable Amount over whole life	Rate of Dep.	Dep for year 2024-25	WDV as on 31st March 2025
RANCHI													
Buildings													
01/07/2024	Porta cabin	452,000.00	-	452,000.00	15	5,201	273	4,928	22,600.00	429,400.00	18.10%	61,203.00	390,797.00
31/03/2025	Office Building & Site	17,052,523.00	-	17,052,523.00	3	728	0	728	852,626.15	16,199,896.85	63.16%	-	17,052,523.00
Furniture & Fixtures													
13/12/2024	Blinds	39,540.67	-	39,540.67	3	986	106	879	1,577.03	37,963.64	63.16%	7,399.00	32,151.67
21/06/2024	Chair	21,504.81	-	21,504.81	3	811	283	528	1,075.24	20,429.57	63.16%	10,531.00	10,973.81
15/12/2024	Chair	8,640.00	-	8,640.00	3	888	106	682	432.00	8,208.00	63.16%	1,585.00	7,055.00
30/01/2025	Locker	17,147.46	-	17,147.46	3	1,034	60	974	857.37	16,290.09	63.16%	1,780.00	15,367.46
07/09/2024	Furniture	59,800.00	-	59,800.00	10	3,444	205	3,239	2,990.00	56,810.00	25.89%	8,694.00	51,106.00
01/02/2025	Structure Board	24,760.00	-	24,760.00	10	3,591	58	3,533	1,236.00	23,522.00	25.89%	1,018.00	23,742.00
21/06/2024	Table	22,022.89	-	22,022.89	10	3,366	283	3,083	1,101.14	20,921.75	25.89%	4,420.00	17,602.89
Vehicles													
01/08/2024	Motorcycle	92,961.00	-	92,961.00	10	3,407	242	3,165	4,648.05	88,312.95	25.89%	15,955.00	77,006.00
Office Equipments													
02/12/2024	CCTV Camera	345,027.00	-	345,027.00	6	2,070	119	1,951	17,251.35	327,775.65	39.30%	44,212.00	360,815.00
21/12/2024	CCTV Camera	28,350.00	-	28,350.00	6	2,069	100	1,969	1,417.50	26,932.50	39.30%	3,053.00	25,297.00
25/09/2024	Computer & Laptop	21,355.92	-	21,355.92	3	907	187	720	1,067.89	20,288.03	63.16%	6,910.00	14,445.62
02/12/2024	Computer & Laptop	41,694.92	-	41,694.92	3	975	119	856	2,084.75	39,610.17	63.16%	8,586.00	33,108.92
03/12/2024	Computer & Laptop	20,847.46	-	20,847.46	3	976	118	858	1,042.37	19,805.09	63.16%	4,257.00	16,590.46
02/12/2024	Network Equipments	77,600.00	-	77,600.00	6	2,070	119	1,951	3,880.00	73,720.00	39.30%	9,944.00	67,656.00
17/01/2025	Network Equipments	15,466.11	-	15,466.11	6	2,116	73	2,043	773.31	14,692.80	39.30%	1,216.00	14,250.11
18/07/2024	Other Equipments	8,587.00	-	8,587.00	10	3,393	256	3,137	429.35	8,157.65	25.89%	1,556.00	7,029.00
01/01/2025	IP Phone	107,816.00	-	107,816.00	3	1,005	89	916	5,390.50	102,425.50	63.16%	16,604.00	91,212.00
31/07/2024	Mobile	10,762.75	-	10,762.75	3	851	243	608	538.14	10,224.61	63.16%	4,526.00	6,236.75
13/08/2024	Telephone	1,313.56	-	1,313.56	3	803	291	512	55.68	1,247.88	63.16%	661.00	652.56
28/07/2024	Telephone	2,118.64	-	2,118.64	3	848	246	602	105.93	2,012.71	63.16%	902.00	1,216.64
10/05/2024	Telephone	1,313.56	-	1,313.56	3	769	325	444	55.68	1,247.88	63.16%	739.00	574.56
21/08/2024	Printer	13,812.71	-	13,812.71	6	1,906	283	1,623	690.64	13,122.07	39.30%	4,209.00	9,603.71
02/10/2024	Printer	16,779.66	-	16,779.66	6	2,009	180	1,829	838.98	15,940.68	39.30%	3,252.00	13,527.66
29/01/2025	Printer	157,711.86	-	157,711.86	6	2,128	61	2,067	7,883.59	149,828.27	39.30%	10,359.00	147,352.86
Plant & Machinery													
22/06/2024	Air conditioner	146,875.00	-	146,875.00	15	5,192	282	4,910	7,343.75	139,531.25	18.10%	20,543.00	126,332.00
01/02/2025	Bar Bending Machine	208,000.00	-	208,000.00	15	5,416	58	5,358	10,400.00	197,600.00	18.10%	5,984.00	202,016.00
01/03/2025	Bar Bending Machine	208,000.00	-	208,000.00	15	5,444	30	5,414	10,400.00	197,600.00	18.10%	3,095.00	204,905.00
01/02/2025	Bar Cutting Machine	208,000.00	-	208,000.00	15	5,416	58	5,358	10,400.00	197,600.00	18.10%	5,984.00	202,016.00
01/03/2025	Bar Cutting Machine	208,000.00	-	208,000.00	15	5,444	36	5,414	10,400.00	197,600.00	18.10%	3,095.00	204,905.00
25/06/2024	Battery	27,723.00	-	27,723.00	5	1,345	279	1,266	1,386.15	26,336.85	45.07%	9,551.00	18,172.00
13/06/2024	Cooler	9,050.85	-	9,050.85	3	803	291	512	492.54	7,548.31	63.16%	4,054.00	3,906.85
26/11/2024	DG Set	1,128,813.56	-	1,128,813.56	15	5,348	124	5,224	56,440.68	1,072,372.88	18.10%	69,985.00	1,058,828.56
07/09/2024	Mud Pump	69,187.92	-	69,187.92	10	3,444	205	3,239	3,459.40	65,728.52	25.89%	10,059.00	59,128.92



11/09/2024	Mud Pump	4,690.61	-	4,690.61	10	3,448	201	3,247	234.53	4,456.08	25.89%	869.00	4,021.61
11/12/2024	Mud Pump	16,779.66	-	16,779.66	10	3,539	110	3,428	638.98	15,940.68	25.89%	1,309.00	15,470.66
12/12/2024	Mud Pump	16,779.66	-	16,779.66	10	3,540	109	3,431	638.98	15,940.68	25.89%	1,297.00	15,482.66
04/01/2025	Mud Pump	74,894.14	-	74,894.14	10	3,567	82	3,485	3,744.71	71,149.43	25.89%	4,356.00	70,536.14
22/05/2024	Refrigerator	13,135.59	-	13,135.59	3	812	282	530	656.78	12,478.81	63.16%	5,410.00	6,725.59
01/02/2025	Ring Making Machine	64,900.00	-	64,900.00	15	5,416	58	5,358	3,245.00	61,655.00	18.10%	1,867.00	63,033.00
01/03/2025	Ring Making Machine	64,900.00	-	64,900.00	15	5,444	30	5,414	3,245.00	61,655.00	18.10%	966.00	63,934.00
05/02/2025	Scaffolding & Periphs	2,250,720.00	-	2,250,720.00	15	5,420	54	5,368	112,536.00	2,138,184.00	18.10%	69,282.00	2,190,438.00
28/03/2025	Scaffolding & Periphs	324,300.00	-	324,300.00	15	5,471	3	5,468	16,216.00	308,086.00	18.10%	493.00	323,817.00
05/09/2024	Submersible Pump	53,321.35	-	53,321.35	10	3,442	207	3,235	2,666.07	50,655.28	25.89%	7,828.00	45,493.35
06/12/2025	Submersible Pump	75,854.69	-	75,854.69	10	3,534	-250	3,784	3,792.73	72,061.96	25.89%	(13,449.00)	89,303.69
04/09/2024	Tools & Jigs	31,280.00	-	31,280.00	10	3,441	208	3,233	1,564.00	29,716.00	25.89%	4,614.00	26,666.00
07/02/2025	Vibrator	14,389.83	-	14,389.83	10	3,597	52	3,545	719.49	13,670.34	25.89%	531.00	13,858.83
19/02/2025	Vibrator	5,100.00	-	5,100.00	10	3,609	40	3,569	255.00	4,845.00	25.89%	146.00	4,955.00
26/02/2025	Vibrator	21,500.00	-	21,500.00	10	3,616	33	3,583	1,075.00	20,425.00	25.89%	503.00	20,997.00
05/02/2025	Walkie-Talkie	10,805.07	-	10,805.07	3	1,040	54	986	549.25	10,264.82	63.16%	1,010.00	9,795.07
08/02/2025	Walkie-Talkie	41,300.00	-	41,300.00	3	1,043	51	992	2,065.00	39,235.00	63.16%	3,645.00	37,655.00
24/02/2025	Walkie-Talkie	10,805.07	-	10,805.07	3	1,059	35	1,024	540.25	10,264.82	63.16%	654.00	10,151.07
05/09/2024	Water Borewell	79,550.00	-	79,550.00	10	3,448	207	3,235	9,677.50	75,972.50	25.89%	11,679.00	67,871.00
22/06/2024	Water purifier	15,254.24	-	15,254.24	6	1,907	282	1,625	762.71	14,491.53	39.30%	4,632.00	10,622.24
08/12/2024	Water Tank	70,168.74	-	70,168.74	6	2,077	112	1,965	3,508.44	66,660.30	39.30%	8,463.00	61,705.74
14/12/2024	Weigh Bridge	844,283.08	-	844,283.08	15	5,367	107	5,260	42,214.15	802,068.93	18.10%	44,807.00	799,476.08
SUB TOTAL		(a)	24,978,819.04	-	24,978,819.04				1,248,940.85	23,729,878.09		516,615.00	24,460,294.04
TOTAL		(a+b)	38,842,825.90	6,051,071.85	29,791,154.05				1,942,141.39	35,900,684.61		1,968,302.00	27,822,652.05



Fixed Asset Annexure - B
M/S SHANTIDOOT INFRA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN : U45306BR2019PTC041303
ADDRESS: FLAT NO - 201, NEW P.P.COLONY, PATLIPUTRA, PATNA - 800013

DEPRECIATION FOR BLOCK OF ASSETS AS PER INCOME TAX ACT AS ON 31st MARCH 2025

Date of Purchase / Put to use	Particulars	Original Cost (Rs.)	Rate of Dep.	GROSS BLOCK				DEPRECIATION		NET BLOCK
				Opening WDV (Rs.) As on 01-04-2023	Addition during the Year less than 180 days	Addition during the Year more than 180 days	Disposal during the year	Balance As on 31.03.2025	Depreciation for the year	As on 31.03.2025
PATNA										
Vehicles										
26/07/2021	Motorcycle	82,080.00	15%	50,407.38	-	-	-	50,407.38	7,561.11	42,846.27
16/03/2021	Motor Vehicle (Car)	11,565,971.00	15%	6,548,598.12	-	-	-	6,548,598.12	982,289.72	5,566,308.40
Office Equipments										
19/07/2024	Camera	9,449.16	15%	-	-	9,449.16	-	9,449.16	1,417.37	8,031.79
17/01/2023	Computer & Laptop	50,000.00	40%	23,237.90	-	-	-	23,237.90	9,295.16	13,942.74
24/02/2023	Computer & Laptop	1,101.70	40%	512.02	-	-	-	512.02	204.81	307.21
25/08/2020	Computer & Laptop	173,470.34	40%	22,481.76	-	-	-	22,481.76	8,992.70	13,489.05
01/11/2024	Computer & Laptop	25,000.00	40%	-	25,000.00	-	-	25,000.00	5,000.00	20,000.00
21/12/2021	Printer	13,900.00	40%	3,876.08	-	-	-	3,876.08	1,550.43	2,325.65
17/01/2023	Printer	12,372.03	40%	5,750.00	-	-	-	5,750.00	2,300.00	3,450.00
04/06/2024	Printer	13,728.81	40%	-	-	13,728.81	-	13,728.81	5,491.52	8,237.29
Plant & Machinery										
14/04/2022	Air conditioner	103,125.00	15%	74,507.81	-	-	-	74,507.81	11,176.17	63,331.64
25/07/2022	Air conditioner	114,453.12	15%	82,682.38	-	-	-	82,682.38	12,403.80	70,288.52
28/07/2022	Air conditioner	11,861.40	15%	8,572.03	-	-	-	8,572.03	1,285.80	7,286.22
18/09/2022	Air conditioner	37,764.84	15%	27,285.10	-	-	-	27,285.10	4,092.76	23,192.33
11/04/2022	Battery	46,239.41	15%	33,407.97	-	-	-	33,407.97	5,011.20	28,396.78
01/08/2022	Battery	22,051.12	15%	15,931.93	-	-	-	15,931.93	2,389.79	13,542.14
30/11/2020	Battery	35,808.46	15%	20,160.21	-	-	-	20,160.21	3,024.03	17,136.18
05/04/2023	Battery	3,000.00	15%	2,550.00	-	-	-	2,550.00	382.50	2,167.50
20/05/2024	Refrigerator	19,067.80	15%	-	-	19,067.80	-	19,067.80	2,860.17	16,207.63
Furniture & Fixtures										
22/12/2021	Almirah(Godra)	42,212.00	10%	32,437.11	-	-	-	32,437.11	3,243.71	29,193.40
30/04/2022	Furniture(Chair)	1,463,041.67	10%	1,185,083.75	-	-	-	1,185,083.75	118,508.38	1,066,557.38
Trademarks										
30/09/2022	Trademark	14,000.00	25%	7,875.00	-	-	-	7,875.00	1,968.75	5,966.25
02/04/2023	Trademark	4,508.00	25%	3,381.00	-	-	-	3,381.00	845.25	2,535.75
SUB TOTAL	(a)	13,864,006.86		8,148,727.56	25,000.00	42,245.77	-	8,215,973.33	1,191,293.20	7,024,680.13



RANCHI										
Buildings										
01/07/2024	Porta cabin	452,000.00	15%	-	-	452,000.00	-	452,000.00	67,800.00	384,200.00
31/03/2025	Office Building & Site Infra	17,052,523.00	10%	-	17,052,523.00	-	-	17,052,523.00	852,626.15	16,199,896.85
Furniture & Fixtures										
13/12/2024	Blinds	39,540.67	10%	-	39,540.67	-	-	39,540.67	1,977.03	37,563.64
21/06/2024	Chair	21,504.81	10%	-	-	21,504.81	-	21,504.81	2,150.48	19,354.33
15/12/2024	Chair	8,640.00	10%	-	8,640.00	-	-	8,640.00	432.00	8,208.00
30/01/2025	Locker	17,147.46	10%	-	17,147.46	-	-	17,147.46	857.37	16,290.09
07/09/2024	Furniture	59,800.00	10%	-	-	59,800.00	-	59,800.00	5,980.00	53,820.00
01/02/2025	Structure Board	24,760.00	10%	-	24,760.00	-	-	24,760.00	1,238.00	23,522.00
21/06/2024	Table	22,022.89	10%	-	-	22,022.89	-	22,022.89	2,202.29	19,820.60
Vehicles										
01/08/2024	Motorcycle	92,961.00	15%	-	-	92,961.00	-	92,961.00	13,944.15	79,016.85
Office Equipments										
02/12/2024	CCTV Camera	345,027.00	15%	-	345,027.00	-	-	345,027.00	25,877.03	319,149.98
21/12/2024	CCTV Camera	28,350.00	15%	-	28,350.00	-	-	28,350.00	2,126.25	26,223.75
25/09/2024	Computer & Laptop	21,355.92	40%	-	-	21,355.92	-	21,355.92	8,542.37	12,813.55
02/12/2024	Computer & Laptop	41,694.92	40%	-	41,694.92	-	-	41,694.92	8,338.98	33,355.94
03/12/2024	Computer & Laptop	20,847.46	40%	-	20,847.46	-	-	20,847.46	4,169.49	16,677.97
02/12/2024	Network Equipments	77,600.00	15%	-	77,600.00	-	-	77,600.00	5,820.00	71,780.00
17/01/2025	Network Equipments	15,466.11	15%	-	15,466.11	-	-	15,466.11	1,159.96	14,306.15
18/07/2024	Other Equipments	8,587.00	15%	-	-	8,587.00	-	8,587.00	1,286.05	7,298.95
01/01/2023	IP Phone	107,816.00	40%	-	107,816.00	-	-	107,816.00	21,563.20	86,252.80
31/07/2024	Mobile	10,762.75	40%	-	10,762.75	-	-	10,762.75	2,152.55	8,610.20
13/06/2024	Telephone	1,313.56	15%	-	1,313.56	-	-	1,313.56	98.52	1,215.04
28/07/2024	Telephone	2,118.64	15%	-	2,118.64	-	-	2,118.64	158.90	1,959.74
10/05/2024	Telephone	1,313.56	15%	-	1,313.56	-	-	1,313.56	98.52	1,215.04
21/06/2024	Printer	13,812.71	40%	-	-	13,812.71	-	13,812.71	5,525.08	8,287.63
02/10/2024	Printer	16,779.66	40%	-	-	16,779.66	-	16,779.66	6,711.86	10,067.80
29/01/2025	Printer	157,711.86	40%	-	157,711.86	-	-	157,711.86	31,542.37	126,169.49
Plant & Machinery										
22/06/2024	Air conditioner	146,875.00	15%	-	-	146,875.00	-	146,875.00	22,031.25	124,843.75
01/02/2025	Bar Bending Machine	208,000.00	15%	-	208,000.00	-	-	208,000.00	15,600.00	192,400.00
01/03/2025	Bar Bending Machine	208,000.00	15%	-	208,000.00	-	-	208,000.00	15,600.00	192,400.00
01/02/2025	Bar Cutting Machine	208,000.00	15%	-	208,000.00	-	-	208,000.00	15,600.00	192,400.00
01/03/2025	Bar Cutting Machine	208,000.00	15%	-	208,000.00	-	-	208,000.00	15,600.00	192,400.00
25/06/2024	Battery	27,723.00	15%	-	-	27,723.00	-	27,723.00	4,158.45	23,564.55
13/06/2024	Cooler	8,050.85	15%	-	-	8,050.85	-	8,050.85	1,207.63	6,843.22
26/11/2024	DG Set	1,128,813.56	15%	-	1,128,813.56	-	-	1,128,813.56	84,661.02	1,044,152.54
07/09/2024	Mud Pump	69,187.92	15%	-	-	69,187.92	-	69,187.92	10,378.19	58,809.73
11/09/2024	Mud Pump	4,890.61	15%	-	-	4,890.61	-	4,890.61	703.59	3,987.02
11/12/2024	Mud Pump	16,779.66	15%	-	16,779.66	-	-	16,779.66	1,258.47	15,521.19
12/12/2024	Mud Pump	16,779.66	15%	-	16,779.66	-	-	16,779.66	1,258.47	15,521.19
06/01/2025	Mud Pump	74,894.14	15%	-	74,894.14	-	-	74,894.14	5,617.06	69,277.08
22/06/2024	Refrigerator	13,135.59	15%	-	-	13,135.59	-	13,135.59	1,970.34	11,165.25
01/02/2025	Ring Making Machine	64,900.00	15%	-	64,900.00	-	-	64,900.00	4,867.50	60,032.50



01/03/2025	Ring Making Machine	64,900.00	15%	-	64,900.00	-	-	64,900.00	4,867.50	60,032.50
05/02/2025	Scaffolding & Peripherals	2,250,720.00	15%	-	2,250,720.00	-	-	2,250,720.00	168,804.00	2,081,916.00
28/03/2025	Scaffolding & Peripherals	324,300.00	15%	-	324,300.00	-	-	324,300.00	24,322.50	299,977.50
05/06/2024	Submersible Pump	53,321.35	15%	-	-	53,321.35	-	53,321.35	7,998.20	45,323.15
06/12/2025	Submersible Pump	75,854.69	15%	-	75,854.69	-	-	75,854.69	5,689.10	70,165.59
04/09/2024	Tools & Jigs	31,280.00	15%	-	-	31,280.00	-	31,280.00	4,692.00	26,588.00
07/02/2025	Vibrator	14,389.83	15%	-	14,389.83	-	-	14,389.83	1,079.24	13,310.59
19/02/2025	Vibrator	5,100.00	15%	-	5,100.00	-	-	5,100.00	382.50	4,717.50
26/02/2025	Vibrator	21,500.00	15%	-	21,500.00	-	-	21,500.00	1,612.50	19,887.50
05/02/2025	Walkie-Talkie	10,805.07	40%	-	10,805.07	-	-	10,805.07	2,161.01	8,644.06
08/02/2025	Walkie-Talkie	41,300.00	40%	-	41,300.00	-	-	41,300.00	8,260.00	33,040.00
24/02/2025	Walkie-Talkie	10,805.07	40%	-	10,805.07	-	-	10,805.07	2,161.01	8,644.06
05/09/2024	Water Borewell	79,550.00	15%	-	-	79,550.00	-	79,550.00	11,932.50	67,617.50
22/06/2024	Water purifier	15,254.24	15%	-	-	15,254.24	-	15,254.24	2,288.14	12,966.10
09/12/2024	Water Tank	70,168.74	10%	-	70,168.74	-	-	70,168.74	3,508.44	66,660.30
14/12/2024	Weigh Bridge	844,283.08	15%	-	844,283.08	-	-	844,283.08	63,321.23	780,961.85
SUB TOTAL		(b)		-	23,820,926.49	1,157,892.55	-	24,978,819.04	1,587,972.45	23,390,846.59
FINAL TOTAL (a+b)		36,842,623.90		8,148,727.96	23,845,926.49	1,200,138.32	-	33,194,792.37	2,779,265.65	30,415,526.72

